

01.04.2019

Present: Sh. Narender Singh, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiffs.
Sh. Randeep Singh Ld. Counsel for D3 & D4.
Defendant no.4 Sh. Raj Kumar Samal in person.
D1 & D2 ex-parte vide order dated 19.7.2018.

Replication to the written statement of D3 & D4 filed.

Copy supplied.

Pleadings are already complete. On the basis of the pleadings of the parties, following issues are framed:-

- i. Whether the plaintiff is entitled to recover possession of the suit property? OPP
- ii. Whether the plaintiff is entitled to a decree of permanent injunction as prayed for? OPP.
- iii. Whether the plaintiff is entitled to damages, and if so, at what rate and for what period? OPP
- iv. Whether the defendants no.3 & 4 prove that plaintiffs have played a fraud upon them?OPD
- v. Relief.

No other issue arises or prayed for. List the matter for plaintiff's evidence on 17.07.2019. The plaintiff is directed to supply the copy of his affidavit to the opposite party at least 10 days before the next date of hearing.

(MURARI PRASAD SINGH)
Addl. District Judge-03(East)
Karkardooma Courts-01.04.2019